

C.R-143 of 2025
R-143/2025

Order No. 02 dated 31.12.2025

Today is fixed for SA.

The complainant is present.

The complainant at the time of filing of the case has filed affidavit in chief.

The complainant Sankarasis Deb is examined on oath u/s 223 B.N.S.S. The appointment letter cum E-certificate of Policy Bazar Insurance is marked as Exbt-P/1/P.W-1 (collectively), the impugned cheque being no. 000016 dated 02.09.2025 is marked as Exbt-P/2/P.W-1, the computerized cheque return memo is marked as Exbt-P/3/P.W-1, the copy of the demand notice is marked as Exbt-P/4/P.W-1 and the track consignment report and the postal receipt is marked as Exbt-P/5/P.W-1.

Prima facie there appears to be sufficient ground for proceeding against the accused person u/s 138 N.I Act. Accordingly issue process.

Complainant is directed to file requisite at once.

Fix **19.01.2026** for S/R and appearance.

J.M 2nd Court,
Dinhata, Cooch Behar
(J.O Code- WB 1265)