

C.R-143 of 2025
R-143/2025

Order No. 03 dated 19.01.2026

Today is fixed for S/R and appearance.

The complainant is present.

The accused Sujit Saha appeared by filing vokalatnama and prayed for bail. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

The offence alleged to have been committed by the accused is bailable in nature, accordingly, the bail prayer is considered and allowed. The accused person may find bail of Rs. 1,000/- with one surety I/d to J/C.

Now the case record is taken up for examination of the accused u/s 274 of B.N.S.S.

The substance of accusation is read over and explained to the accused, to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

The accused admitted that he had taken loan of Rs. 3 lakhs from the complainant and he had paid Rs. 1,00,5,000/- to the complainant. He admitted that he had issued the impugned cheque and he admitted his signature in the impugned cheque. He denied to have received the demand notice. He stated that he does not owe any liability to the complainant regarding the impugned cheque.

Fix **19.02.2026** for evidence.

J.M 2nd Court,
Dinhata, Cooch Behar
(J.O Code- WB 1265)